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Pre-1900 

Birch, S. B.   Constipated Bowels: The Various Causes and the Different 

Means of Cure. From the third London edition.  Philadelphia: Lindsay & 

Blakiston, 1868. 181 pp. 7.75" (19 cm) tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound 

binding. Hinges starting. Pages clean, tanned. Cloth over boards has bumped 

corners, tattered and chipped spine, soiled and discolored cloth on front, and 

fading at spine. Extensive medical discussion of the causes and available 

treatments of constipation during the mid-19th century.   $40.00.    #3560021    

 

 

 

Hewitt, Graily; Marion-Sims, Harry.   The Pathology, Diagnosis, and 

Treatment of the Diseases of Women. Volume II.  Bermingam's Medical 

Library New York, New York: Bermingham & Co., 1883. New American 

Edition. 561 pp. 7.5" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Volume 2 only. Sound 

binding and hinges. Tanned pages that are clean except for one marginal 

marking. Light reading wear including dog-eared corners. Previous 

owner's name on rear pastedown. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with 

heavier wear at top and bottom of spine. Gilt lettering is still clear on 

spine.  Illustrated with black and white drawings. Contains chapters 32 

through 52 and an extensive appendix.  $24.00.    #3320007    

 

 

Kelly, Howard A.   Operative Gynecology. Two volumes complete.  New York: 

D. Appleton & Company, 1898. 10.5" tall. Hardcover. VG/ Sound binding and 

hinges. Clean, slightly tanned pages. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with 

lightly bumped corners. Gilt lettering on spine. Thorough work on surgical 

gynecology at the turn of the 20th century, with 24 plates and over 500 

illustrations.   $245.00.    #4160003    
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Parker, Robert William.   Congenital Club-Foot: Its Nature and 

Treatment. With Especial Reference to the Subcutaneous Division of the 

Tarsal Ligaments.  London: H. K. Lewis, 1887. 1st Edition. 106 pp. 9.0" 

tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound binding.  Front hinge is cracked. Pages 

clean, tanned. Previous owner's name on title page, endpapers. Illustrated 

with line drawings and one engraved plate showing the anatomy of the 

foot.  Cloth over boards is edge worn with heavy wear at extremities of 

spine. Cloth at spine is heavily edge worn at joints with front and 

back.  Bumped corners.  General shelf wear.  Gilt lettering is somewhat 

darkened but visible. Contents: Introduction. Pathological Anatomy of 

Congenital Club-Foot. Etiology of Congenital Club-Foot. Varieties of 

Congenital Club-Foot. Treatment of Congenital 

Clubfoot.   $110.00.    #2570005    

 

Richmond, A. P., M.D., Collection.   Consisting of over 20 pieces of 

medical ephemera and a copy of Frank Hastings Hamilton, The 

Principles and Practice of Surgery, 3rd edition, New York: William 

Wood & Company, 1886.  Dover, NH: A. P. Richmond personal 

collection, n.d. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Book has sound binding, broken 

hinges. Pages tanned, mostly clean with occasional marginalia. Faded 

photographic prints pasted to front pastedown.  13 small cyanotype 

prints pasted to rear pastedown. Cloth over boards is edge worn with 

bumped corners, wear to top and bottom of spine, and overall shelf 

wear. Ephemera is in good to very good condition with several pieces 

glued to front endpapers of the book and the remainder loose. Book is 

989 pages, 9.75" tall.  Ephemera includes Formula for Making Self-

Adjusting Splints: A Surgical Desideratum (with Richmond's notes in 

margin), a published list of physicians of the city of Dover NH agreeing 

to adhere to a Tariff of Prices adopted at the regular meeting of the 

Dover Medical Association, September 2, 1879 (price list included), and fee tables adopted by the Dover 

Medical Society in 1899 and 1917, all affixed to front endpapers.  Loose papers include a card advertising 

a YMCA men's meeting; an advertising card from Otis Clapp & Son of Boston promoting its Malt and 

Cod-Liver Oil Compound; an advertising card for F. W. Buckley, exclusive maker of the Buckley Shirts 

(Oneonta, NY); a brochure advertising Frederick Stearns & Company's Wine of Cod Liver Oil with 

Peptonate of Iron (Detroit, Michigan); Richmond's handwritten instructions for attending a sprained 

ankle, with sketch; two pages of Richmond's handwritten notes on treating heart conditions with herbal 

medicines; Richmond's handwritten notes on treating prolapsus ani of children that defies other 

treatment; notes on treating a fractured ankle, with sketch; two pages of notes on treating dislocation of 

the shoulder, with sketch; notes on testing for albumin; notes on testing for effusion into the knee joint; a 

list of foods to be taken (for an unspecified condition); formula for treatment of unspecified condition 

("one drop gives instant relief); and a patient statement from 1895. Richmond practiced general medicine 

in Dover, New Hampshire, during the late 19th and early 20th centuries.  In addition to being active in 

medical organizations, he served as medical examiner in Dover during the 1890s.   $325.00.    #4170097    
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Stein, G. G..   Arte Ostetricia. Tradotta dal tedesco coll' 

aggiunta di alcune osservazioni preliminari da G. B. 

Monteggia.  Venezia: Andrea Santini e Figlio, 1816. 3rd 

Edition. 391 pp. 8.0" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Book is in 

the Italian language, translated from the original German. 

Sound binding. Hinges starting. Pages clean, tanned. Cloth 

over boards is heavily worn with bumped corners, wear at 

spine ends, soiling and scuffing, with leather labels on 

spine for title and volumes abraded.  18 finely engraved 

fold-out plates, one of 

which has a closed 

tear.  All plates are 

creased but high rag 

content of paper will 

allow for pressing 

smooth. Both Parte I 

and Parte II are included in this single volume. Detailed obstetrics text 

describing normal course of pregnancy, means of delivery (including 

birthing chairs), and difficult deliveries showing the use of forceps and 

other medical devices.     $425.00     #4170100  

 

 

World's Dispensary Medical Association.   The Ladies' Note-Book and 

Calendar with Select Receipts and Household Information.  Buffalo, NY: 

World's Dispensary Medical Association, 1882. 24 pp. 5.75" (14.5 cm) tall. 

Ephemera. G/ Soundly stitched binding.  Clean, tanned pages with edge wear 

especially at corners. Wraps have handling wear, soiling, creasing. Advertising 

tract issued by a patent medicine manufacturing company producing Dr. 

Pierce's Standard Medicines. Includes some household advice, but mostly sings 

praises of various extracts, pellets, and other curatives. Illustrated with 

engravings on wraps and throughout.   $22.00.    #800146    
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1900-1930 

Albrich, Konrád; Imre, Jószef.   A Szembetegségek és Szemtünetek Össyefüggése a 

Szervezet Egyéb Betegségével.  A Magyar Orvosi Könyvkiadó Társulat Könyvtára, 

CXVII Kötet. 1929 Budapest: Magyar Orvosi Könyvkiadó Társulat Megbízásából 

Kiadta az Eggenberger-Féle Könyvkereskedés (Rényi Károly), 1929. 456 pp. 10.0" 

(28 cm) tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Book is in the Hungarian language.  Sound 

binding, hinges broken.  Pages clean but age-darkened.  Cloth over boards is shelf 

worn with heavier wear at top of spine.  Wear to corner tips.  Medical text on 

ophthalmology, conditions and diseases of the eye, diagnoses, treatment, 

etc.  $175.00.    #1960001    

Bowers, Paul E.   Manual of Psychiatry for the Medical Student and General 

Practitioner.  Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders Co., 1924. 365 pp. 9.00" tall. Hard 

Cover. Fair/ NONE. A sound, intact, 100% readable copy, in a red cloth binding; 

a few random marginal marks, o/w text appears clean and unmarked, with no 

creased or torn pages; edges of text block darkened; binding shows bumped 

corners, moderate rubbing at corners, spine ends, and extremities, and heavy 

chipping to cloth around most of perimeter of binding (possibly biopredation); 

previous owner's name on front pastedown. "It is the purpose of this volume to 

give a comprehensive and systematic outline of the field of psychiatry, and to 

afford the student and the general practitioner a reference handbook to which 

they can turn for definite, detailed information upon the different aspects of mental 

medicine."  $24.00.    #3500010    

Buck, Alfred H. (ed.)   A Reference 

Handbook of the Medical Sciences 

Embracing the Entire Range of Scientific 

and Practical Medicine and Allied 

Science, by Various Writers. 8 volumes 

complete.  New York: William Wood & 

Company, 1900. Revised Edition. 11.0" 

tall. Hardcover. VG/ Eight volumes 

arranged alphabetically with index in 

final volume. Leatherette burgundy 

cloth over boards has embossed design 

on front, gilt lettering on spine.  General 

edge rubbing with wear at corner tips of 

each volume. Binding and hinges sound. Pages tanned, some with dampstaining at lower edge (margins 

only).  Several full-page stone lithographic plates in color and black and white in each volume with 

illustrations throughout as well. Detailed medical encyclopedia with substantial 

volumes.   $200.00.    #4160002    
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Chapin, Henry Dwight; Pisek, Godfrey Roger.   Diseases of Infants and 

Children.  New York: William Wood & Company, 1915. 3rd Edition. 578 pp. 

9.0" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound binding, hinges cracked but holding. 

Previous owner's name on ffep. Pages clean, tanned. Cloth over boards is 

edge rubbed with bumped corners, heavier wear at spine ends. Gilt lettering 

on spine is somewhat darkened. Black and white illustrations. Contents: 

Management and care of premature infants. Injuries during birth. Diseases 

of the newly-born. Hygiene of infancy. Weight and development. 

Examination of the sick child. Special examinations. Signs of illness in 

infancy. General therapeutics. Suggestive scheme for diagnosis. Intant from 

the nutritional standpoint. Breast feeding. Principles of and materials used 

in substitute feeding. Rise and development of scientific infant-feeding. 

Practical feeding. Diet during the second year. Diseases of the mouth. Diseases of the digestive tract. The 

animal parasites. Diseases of the liver. The infectious diseases. Tuberculosis. Diseases of the upper 

respiratory tract. Diseases of the lungs and pleura. Diseases of the heart. Chronic valvular disease. 

Diseases of the pericardium. Diseases of the blood. Diseases of the ductless glands. Nutritional disorders. 

Diseases of the urine and kidneys. Diseases of the genital organs and bladder. General nervous diseases. 

Diseases of the peripheral nerves, spinal cord, and brain. Congenital malformations and deformities. The 

commoner surgical diseases. Diseases of the ear and eye. Diseases of the skin. Parasitic skin diseases. 

Index.   $75.00.    #4170038    

Craig, Charles F. (Editor)  Laboratory Methods of the United States Army 

(Third Edition, Revised, of Medical War Manual No. 6).  Philadelphia, 

Pennsylvania: Lea & Febiger, 1929. 696 pp. 6.0" (15 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ 

NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Pages tanned with small, faint marginal 

stains on a few and one page showing a closed tear at outer edge. Flexible 

brown cloth over boards had edge rubbing, handling wear. Heavier wear at top 

and bottom of spine. Pastedowns and endpapers a bit soiled. Name of previous 

owner, James Y. Welborn, founder of Welborn Hospital and Welborn Clinic in 

Evansville, Indiana, on both pastedowns and all three edges of text 

block.  Twelve main sections: Clinical Pathological Methods; General 

Bacteriological Methods; Special Bacteriological Methods; Clinical and 

Bacteriological Examination of Water, Sewage, Etc.; Chemical and Bacteriological Examination of Milk, 

Butter, Meat, and Lard; Examination of Alcohols; Preparation of Dakin's Solution and Other Chlorine 

Disinfectants / Drinking Water Sterilization; Protozoological Methods; Helminthological Methods; 

Entomological Methods; Pathological Methods; Patholigical Methods, Gross and Microscopic; Veterinary 

Laboratory Methods.  $15.00.    #3580019    

Daniel, F. E.   Recollections of a Rebel Surgeon and Other Sketches or In the 

Doctor's Sappy Days.  Chicago: Clinic Publishing Co., 1901. 2nd Printing. 315 pp. 

7.25" tall. Hard Cover. Fair/ NONE. Sound binding, hinges cracked. Pages tanned 

and foxed with soiling and heavy reading wear throughout. Cloth over boards is 

edge worn, heavily soiled, with some moisture damage at top front and general 

heavy handling wear. Ads, drawings. Reminiscences of Confederate Civil War 

service from a long-time columnist with The Texas Medical 

Journal.  $60.00.    #3750004    



6 

 

Edgar, J. Clifton.   The Practice of Obstetrics, Designed for the Use of Students 

and Practitioners of Medicine.  Philadelphia: P. Blakiston's Son & Co., 1904. 2nd 

Edition. 1153 pp. 10.25" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound binding. Rear hinge 

cracked but holding. Pages clean, tanned, with dampstaining at lower corner of 

pages 713-1153. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with heavier wear to corner 

tips and spine ends. Shelf wear, handling wear to exterior. Gilt lettering and 

design on spine. Black and white drawings throughout. Various full page 

lithographic color plates.  Contents: Physiology of the female genital organs. 

Physiological pregnancy. Pathological pregnancy. Physiological labor. 

Pathological labor. Physiological and pathological puerperium. The physiology 

and pathology of the newly born. Obstetric surgery. Appendix, index.   $200.00.    #4170037    

Falta, Wilhelm; Meyers, Milton K. (trans.); Garrod, Archibald E. (foreword).   The 

Ductless Glandular Diseases.  Philadelphia: P. Blakiston's Son & Co., 1916. 2nd 

Edition. 674 pp. 10.0" tall. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Some 

foxing throughout. Pages clean, tanned. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with overall 

shelf wear, some stippling to spine.  Gilt lettering is still bright although a bit rubbed. 

Previous owner's name on front free endpaper. Illustrated with b & w photos 

throughout. English translation from the original German.  Important early 20th 

century medical volume.  $50.00.    #4150046    

Fishbein, Morris.   Doctors and Specialists: A Medical Revue with a Prologue 

and a Good Many Scenes.  Indianapolis, Indiana: Bobbs-Merrill Co., 1930. 118 pp. 

7.5" tall. Hard Cover. G/ P. Sound binding and hinges. Flyleaf torn, smudges on a 

few pages, otherwise tanned but clean. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed. DJ 

tattered and torn under clear protective sleeve. Illustrated with drawings. A light-

hearted look at the medical profession, ranging from the old-time practitioner to 

the nurse, the dietitian, the Chrstian Science Practitioner, and many more, with an 

emphasis on specialists from gynecologists to 

gastroenterologists.  $18.00.    #3250007    

Grulee, Clifford G.   Infant Feeding.  Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders, 1913. 3rd 

Printing. 295 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Sound binding. Front hinge 

starting. Rear endpaper missing. Pages clean, lightly tanned. Cloth over boards is 

edge rubbed with greater wear at bumped corners and spine ends.  Mottling of cloth 

over boards overall. Gilt lettering on spine. Full page monochrome photographic 

plates and color lithographs, the latter depicting various infants' stools. Contents: 

Fundamental principles of infants' nutrition (special points and physiology of the 

gastro-intestinal tract of the infant, absorption and metabolism, bacteriology of the 

gastro-intestinal tract of the healthy infant, attributes of the normal child). 

Nourishment of the infant on the breast (the human breast and breast-milk, technic of breast nursing of 

the normal infant, nutritional disturbances in the breast-fed infant). Artificial feeding (foods used, 

artificial feeding for the normal infant, general consideration of nutritional disturbances of the artificially 

fed infant, weight disturbance, dyspepsia, decomposition, intoxication, symptoms and their causes). 

Nutrition in other conditions (the premature infant, the exudative diathesis, the spasmophilic diathesis, 

the nervous infant, infant feeding in rickets, infantile scurvy, infant feeding in eczema, congenital pyloric 

stenosis and pylorospasm, infant feeding in other diseases). Index.   $95.00.    #4170034    



7 

 

Goldthwait, Joel E.; Painter, Charles F.; Osgood, Robert B.  Diseases 

of the Bones and Joints: Clinical Studies.  Boston: D. C. Heath and 

Co., Publishers, 1909. 685 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. Sound 

binding and hinges. Clean, lightly tanned pages. Cloth over boards 

has light shelf wear, gilt lettering on spine. Illustrated with black and 

white photographs throughout. Contents: Clinical studies on 

tuberculosis of bones and joints (methods of physical examination; 

tuberculosis of the spine - Pott's Disease; tuberculosis of the hip; 

tuberculosis of the knee joint - tumor albus; tuberculosis of the tarsal, 

carpal, phalangeal, shoulder, elbow, and sacro-iliac joints; special 

methods of treatment in tuberculosis; the operative treatment of joint 

tuberculosis; the operative technique and mechanical treatment of 

tuberculous joint disease). Non-tuberculous diseases of the joints 

(infectious arthritis; atrophic type - rheumatoid arthritis; hypertrophic 

type - osteoarthritis; lipomata; neoplasms and their relation to joint 

surgery; hysteric and functional joints; the operative technique and mechanical treatment of chronic non-

tuberculous joint disease). Lues of the bones and joints; osteomyelitis; rachitis; osteogenesis imperfecta; 

chondrodystrophia foetalis; osteitis deformans; the pelvic articulations; villous arthritis; gout; 

haemophiliac joints; intermittent hydrops; the treatment of faulty weight-bearing in "weak" and "flat" 

feet; aneurism; tabes mesenterica; subdeltoid bursitis; round or stoop shoulder; congenital elevation of 

scapula; flexed scapula; subdeltoid and subcoracoid bursitis; recurrent dislocation of shoulder; brachial 

neuritis or neuralgia; the use of plaster of paris in orthopaedic surgery. Index.   $150.00.    #4170039    

Harding, T. Swann.   Facts You Should Know About Digestion (Little Blue Book 

Series Number 1330).  Girard: Haldeman-Julius, n.d. 5.0" tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. 

Off-white wraps are faded, tanned, slightly soiled.  Stapled binding very sound.  No 

chips, tears or creases.   Slight dampstaining at top of back cover.  Interior pages age-

darkened.  No writing or marks.  64 pp. plus wraps.  Little Blue Books were a 

popular series of abridged literature and instructional material published by 

Emanuel Haldeman in the 1910s, 1920s, and 1930s (with some in the 1940s and 1950s, 

but the heyday had passed).  The intent was to provide knowledge to the "common 

man" in a compact format for the purpose of self-education.  $12.00.    #1380013    

Harrower, Henry R. (Editor).   Essays on the Internal Secretions 1920: 

Comprising the Winning Contributions, with Some Others, to the First 

"Harrower Prize Essay Contest".  Glendale, California: The Harrower 

Laboratory, 1921. 1st Edition. 288 pp. 8.75" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound 

binding and hinges. Clean, lightly tanned pages. Cloth over boards has heavy 

stippling and degradation overall with edge rubbing, bumped corners, and light 

soiling.  A collection of scholarly essays on the internal secretions, consisting of 

the best of those submitted to a Prize Essay Contest conducted by the 

publisher.  $35.00.    #3460016    
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Holt, L. Emmett.   The Diseases of Infancy and Childhood.  New York: D. Appleton & 

Company, 1901. 1117 pp. 9.5" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Broken hinges, sound 

binding except for title page detached but present.  Pages tanned, clean.  Half-leather 

over boards is heavily worn, with great wear at corner tips and top of spine 

tattered.  Gilt lettering on spine is visible. Extensive medical treatise on pediatric 

medicine at the turn of the 20th century.  Illustrated with black and white drawings, 

black and white photographs, and color plates.   $80.00.    #2570007    

Hood, J. Lorenzo.   Dr. Hood's Plain Home Talk Health Book. A Popular 

Guide for the Household Management of Disease with Plain Talks and 

Common Sense Advice Relating to All the Delicate and Wonderful Matters 

Pertaining to the Nature and Relation of the Sexes..  Revised and Enlarged 

Edition Illustrated with Colored Plates. Chicago: Medical Publishing Co., 

1903. Revised Edition. 1157 pp. 9.5" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Square, 

stressed hinges but sound binding.  Cloth over boards is edgeworn, split at 

junction between spine and back.  Generally shelf worn but lettering and 

design on spine and front are clear and bright.  Pamphlet illustrating female 

reproductive organs, originally inserted in a pocket inside back of book, is 

missing. Comprehensive medical book for home use.  Illustrated with full 

color drawings, some of them designed to be multi-layer (flaps on them open to reveal additional 

illustrations beneath showing internal organs, etc.).   $125.00.    #2320032    

Iles, George (ed.)   Health and Healing.  Little Masterpieces of Science New York: 

Doubleday, Page & Company, 1902. 176 pp. 6.00" (15 cm) tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. 

Sound binding and hinges. Pages tanned, clean. Cloth over boards is chipped at top of 

spine with shelf wear, bumped corners, faded gilt lettering. Contributing authors: James 

Paget, J. R. Bennett, T. M. Prudden, G. M. Sternberg, Robson Roose, Patrick Geddes, J. 

Arthur Thomson, B. W. Richardson, Buel P. Colton, J. S. Billings.    $14.00.    #2910008    

Jamison, Alcinous B..   Intestinal ills: Chronic constipation, indigestion, autogenetic 

poisons, diarrhea, piles, etc., also auto-infection, auto-intoxication, anemia, emaciation, 

etc. due to proctitis and Colitis.  New York: Charles (Chas.) A. Tyrrell, 1915. 277 pp. 8.00" 

(20 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound binding.  Front hinge broken halfway; rear 

hinge intact.  Clean but age-darkened pages.  Blue cloth over boards lightly shelfworn 

with darkened gilt lettering on front and spine.  277 pp. plus several pages of medical 

advertisements.  Collection of writings for the magazine "Health," along the theme of the 

intestinal tract as the source of many human diseases, and proper care of the intestines as 

the key to general health.  $12.00.    #1220078    

Magee, M. D'Arcy; Johnson, Wallace.   Surgery: A Manual for Students and 

Practitioners.  Medical Epitome Philadelphia: Lea Brothers & Co., 1904. 1st Edition. 295 

pp. 7.0" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, tanned pages. 

Short marginal tear to contents page and extreme upper tip of last four leaves bent. 

Upper corner tip of rear free endpaper missing. Cloth over boards has bumped corners, 

light general surface rubbing, heavier rubbing at corners and spine ends, fraying at both 

spine ends, faded lettering, and a couple of small moisture spots on front. Illustrated 

with drawings, b & w photos. An early 20th-century guide to all types of surgery.  $75.00.    #3260012    
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Mayo, William J., And Others (eds.).   Surgery, Gynecology and Obstetrics with 

International Abstract of Surgery, Vol. XXIV, Number 2, February 1917.  Chicago: 

Saunders, 1917. 216 pp. 10.5" (26 cm) tall.. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. No evidence 

of reading wear.  Tight binding and hinges, clean pages a bit age-darkened but 

not excessively.  Square with sharp corners.  216 pp. plus dozens of medical 

advertisements (equipment, instruments, medications, books, educational 

programs).  Articles:  Dean Lewis and Francis T. Stewart, "Fascia and Fat 

Transplantation"; C. A. Porter and Charles H. Frazier, "Surgery of the Peripheral 

Nerves"; Eugene H. Pool, "Resection of the Thyroid"; V. N. Leonard and A. B. 

Dayton, "Fatal Complications of Percy's 'Cold Iron' Method in the Treatment of 

Inoperable Carcinoma of the Cervix"; Paul M. Pilcher, "Technique of Transvesical 

Prostatectomy; Details of the Two-Stage Operation"; Oliver J. Fay, "The Evaluation of the Trauma Factor 

in Hernia, Malignancy, and Tuberculosis"; Theodore Baker, "Syphilis of the Bladder; Report of a Case and 

a Review of the Literature"; Samuel Robinson, "The Surgery of Bronchiectasis; Including a Report of Five 

Complete Resections of the Lower Lobe of the Lung, with One Death"; Walter R. Hewitt, "Enormous 

Hernias"; Frank LeMoyne Hupp, "Exostoses of the Orbit"; Frank R. Oastler, "Ectopic Pregnancy; a Report 

of 106 Cases"; Frank H. Lahey, "The Technique of Thyroid Operations with Local Anaesthesia, 

Scopolamine and Morphia"; Herman B. Philips, "A New Method of Continuous Drainage for Empyema"; 

J. Tate Mason, "A Liquid Heat Apparatus to Supplant the Electric Cautery Used by Percy"; Emil J. 

Hoglund, "New Method of Applying Autogenous Intramedullary Bone Transplants and of Making 

Autogenous Bone Screws"; P. Lockhard Mummery, "End-to-End Anastomosis of the Colon"; 

correspondence, reviews, regular features.  $50.00.    #1200113    

Mayo, William J., And Others (eds.).   Surgery, Gynecology and Obstetrics with 

International Abstract of Surgery, Vol.XXXV, Number 4, October 1922.  Chicago: 

Saunders, 1922. 200 pp. 10.5" (26 cm) tall. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. No evidence 

of reading wear, no writing or marks.  Tight binding, clean pages a bit age-

darkened but not excessively.  Square with sharp corners.   Light overall soiling 

to exterior, especially small area at lower front.  Approximately 200 pp. plus 

dozens of medical advertisements (equipment, instruments, radium, medications, 

books, educational programs).   Articles:  William F. Braasch, Albert J. School Jr., 

"Pathological Complications with Duplication of the Renal Pelvis and Ureter 

(Double Kidney)"; Harold I. Lillie, "Infection of the Sigmoid and Lateral Sinus; 

Report of Nineteen Cases"; William Hessert, "Recurrences Following Operations 

for Inguinal Hernia"; Edward W. Peterson, "Acute Intestinal Obstruction in Infancy and Childhood; a 

Brief Review of Fifty-Five Cases"; R. L. Rhodes, "Periosteal Sarcoma in Association with osteomyelitis; 

Report of Three Cases"; Charles J. Kickham, "Uterus Septus Duplex, with Full-Term Twin Pregnancy"; 

Gatewood and Poppens, "Cholecystenterostomy from an Experimental Standpoint"; Edgar R. McGuire 

and John F. Burden, "Unusual Case of Sarcoma of Median Nerve"; H. W. Mills, "Hydatid Cysts of the 

Heart; with Report of Case"; Ambrose L. Lockwood, "Abscess of the Lung"; William Edger Darnall, 

"Malignant Papilloma of hte Kidney,"; Isidor Kross, "Parabiosis and Organ Transplantation"; Yeatman 

Wardlow and William P. Smith, "Uterus Duplex Bicornis"; R. L. Payne, "The Straight Vessels of the 

Terminal Ileum"; Alfred J. Brown, "Cholecystectomy for Cholelithiasis"; E. L. Eliason, "The Combined 

Treatment of Fractures of the Shaft of the Femur"; Thomas J. Watkins, "Radium Treatment of Uterine 

Fibroids"; R. C. Coffey, "Intra-Abdominal and Intravisceral Pressure"; Edgar R. McGuire, "Roswell Park"; 

H. Winnett Orr, "Amputation Stumps and Their Adaptation to Artificial Limbs"; committee reports, 

regular features.  $50.00.    #1200116    
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Mayo, William J., And Others (eds.).   Surgery, Gynecology and Obstetrics with 

International Abstract of Surgery, Vol. XXVII, Number 1, July 1918.  Chicago: 

Saunders, 1918. 237 pp. 10.5" (26 cm) tall. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. No evidence of 

reading wear.  Tight binding and hinges, clean pages a bit age-darkened but not 

excessively.  Square with slightly bumped corners.  237 pp. plus dozens of medical 

advertisements (equipment, instruments, medications, books, educational 

programs).   Articles:  Hugh H. Young & Edwin G. David, "Surgery of the Double 

Kidney; Report of a Case of Resection of Upper Segment for Calculous 

Pyonephrosis"; E. S. Judd, "Supernumerary and Single Ureters Opening 

Extravesically"; Alexander Fraser, "Mixed Tumors of the Salivary Glands; A Study 

Based on the Experimental Production of Neoplasm in the Submaxillary Gland of the Dog"; A. A. Kerr, 

"Cysts and Pseudocysts of the Pancreas; with a Report of Cases"; Ramon Tejada Aguirre, "Congenital 

Ranula of the Tongue Developed in the Left Blandin-Nuhn Gland"; Aguirre, "Globocellular Sarcoma of 

the Right Testicle; Orchidectomy under Local Anaesthesia (Allen's Technique)"; Arthur Dean Bevan, "The 

Present Status of Surgery of the Bile Tracts; A Brief Review of the History of Bile-Tract Surgery"; Carl  R. 

Steinke, "Surgery of the Posterior Spinal Roots; with Summaries of Results o 244 Operations"; Herman A. 

H. Bowman, "A Study of the Fractures of the Lower Extremity of the Humerus"; Arthur A. Eisenberg & 

Henry A. Schlink, "Mesenteric Vascular Occlusion"; John Saliba, "Dislocation of the Spleen; Report of a 

Case of Dislocation of the Spleen into the Pelvis and Its Firm Fixation on to the Uterus"; Nathaniel R. 

Mason & Frank C. W. Konrad, "Two-Stage Operation for Cracinoma of the Pregnant Uterus under 

Paravertebral Anaesthesia"; Karl Connell, "Formaldehyde-Phenol in Camphor Paraffin; a New Wound 

Antiseptic"; A. Belcham Keyes, "Essential Points in the Method of Hernia Operation"; Carl G. Swenson, 

"End-Result with a Bone Plate on a Fractured Femur"; Arnold Schwyzer, "Cerebral Hernia; a Method for 

Its Surgical Treatment"; Henry W. Abelmann, "Blood Transfusion Simplified by the Use of Citrate 

Ointment; the Biologic Test for Blood-Incompatibility"; Hugh H. Trout, "Caesarean Section, Local 

Anaesthesia"; J. D. Pilcher and Roy T. Mauer, "The Action of 'Female Remedies' on Intact Uteri of 

Animals"; Joseph A. Maclay, "Brown's Improved Hodgen Splint."  Transactions of the Chicago Surgical 

Society:  B. F. Lousbury, "Osteomyelitis of Femur; Disarticulaton of the Pelvic Girdle"; Carl Beck, 

"Rhinoplasty"; Arthur Dean Bevan, "The Present Status of Surgery of the Bile Tract.  Transactions of the 

Chicago Gynecological Society:  R. A. Scott, "Membranous Cystitis"; W. C. Danforth, "Glomerular 

Nephritis with Severe Haemorrhage from One Kidney Necessitating Nephrectomy"; "Report of 

Committee on Medicine and Sanitation, Advisory Commission, Council of National Defense"; committee 

reports, regular features.  $50.00.    #1200114    

Mayo, William J., And Others (eds.).   Surgery, Gynecology and Obstetrics with 

International Abstract of Surgery, Vol. XXXV, Number 5, November 

1922.  Chicago: Saunders, 1922. 220 pp. 10.5" (26 cm) tall. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. 

No evidence of reading wear, no writing or marks.  Tight binding, clean pages a 

bit age-darkened but not excessively.  Square with sharp corners.   Light overall 

soiling to exterior.   Approximately 220 pp. plus dozens of medical advertisements 

(equipment, instruments, radium, medications, books, educational programs). 

Articles:  J. N. J. Hartley, "Some Errors in the Development of the Thyroid Gland"; 

William D. Haggard & Frank B. Dunklin, "Thyrotoxic Adenoma, with Remarks on 

Basal Metabolism in the Diagnosis of Goiter"; James Warren Sever, "Fractures of 

the Tibial Spine Combined with Fractures of the Tuberosities of the Tibia"; Chester O. Tanner, "Tumors of 

the Testicle; with Analysis of One Hundred Original Cases"; Franklin H. Martin, "Ovarian 

Transplantation"; Albert D. Davis, "Tripartite Cleft Palate and Double Harelip in 'Identical' Twins"; A. A> 



11 

 

Law, "Pelvic Tumors with Sacral Attachments"; A. Samuels, Howard Kern, Louis Sachs, "Supernumerary 

Kidney with Ureter Opening into Vagina"; Kenneth Mackenzie, "Double Scrotum with Gangrene 

Following Strangulation"; Waltman Walters, "Renal and Hepatic Insufficiency in Obstructive Jaundice"; J. 

C. Sosnowski, "Syphilis of the Uterus"; J. P. Greenhill, "A Study of the Maternal Deaths among Ten 

Thousand Parturient Women at the Chicago Lying-In Hospital"; A. C. Williamson, "A Report of Five 

Unusual Cases of Hypertension in Pregnancy"; N. Sproat Heaney, "Radium Versus Operative Treatment 

of Fibroids"; Henry Schmitz, "The Diagnostic Clinical Aspects of Gonorrhoeal Salpingitis"; Otto H. 

Rohrlack, "Short Umbilical Cord"; John R. Caulk, "Treatment of Undescended Testicle"; LeGrand Guerry, 

"Choice of Operations for Duodenal Ulcer"; E. V. Mastin, "A Muscle Clamp to Be Used in 

Thyroidectomies"; Mitchell Langworthy, "A New Bone Saw"; J. B. McNerthney, "Method of Locating and 

Blocking Nervous Cutaneus Colli"; Joseph J. Mundell, "Benzyl Succinate in Dysmenorrhoea"; Charles S. 

Hamilton, "Prolonged and Profuse Postoperative Drainage of Pancreatic Cyst and Use of Radium"; LeRoy 

Long, "Harmful Use of Cathartics after Abdominal Operations"; Ashley P. C. Ashurst, "The Prognosis of 

Fractures"; E. C. Moore, "The Spleen"; Alfred C. Wood, "J. William White"; Lorrin A. Shipard, "Chronic 

Intussusception in an Adult"; Henry Schmitz, "The Diagnostic and Clinical Aspects of Gonorrhoeal 

Salpingitis"; N. Sproat Heaney, "Radium versus Operative Treatment of Fibroids"; Mark T. Goldstine, 

"Round-Cell Sarcoma of Pubes and Anterior Fornix in Babe of Seven Months; Carcinoma of Breast in 

Patient of Twenty-One"; Thomas J. Watkins, "Technique in Cysts and Abscesses of Bartholin's Glands; 

Technique in Prolapse of Female Urethral Mucous Membrane; Joseph B. DeLee; committee reports, 

regular features.  $50.00.    #1200117    

Medico-Chirurgical College of Philadelphia.   Bulletin of the Medico-Chirurgical 

College of Philadelphia, June 1910 (Vol. 5, No. 4); Department of Medicine 

Announcement for the Session of 1910-1911.  Philadelphia: The Medico-Chirurgical 

College of Philadelphia, 1910. 85 pp. 8.0" tall. Ephemera. G/ Stapled binding is 

sound.  Pages clean, age-darkened.  Wraps have shelf wear, dampstaining, edge 

wear, tearing at spine area, degradation with chipping and holes at spine and top. 

Illustrated with black and white photographs.  Directory of faculty and staff, history 

of the college, announcement for 1910-1911, requirements for admission, course 

schedule, list of students enrolled, more.   $72.00.    #2170008    

Office of the Surgeon General, United States Army.   Manual for the Medical 

Department, United States Army, 1916. War Department, Document Number 

504, Office of the Surgeon General.  Washington, D.C.: United States 

Government Printing Office, 1916. 395 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. 

Sound binding and hinges.  Clean, tanned pages. Previous owner's name 

stamped on ffep and title page. Very small stain at bottom margin of title 

page.  Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with bumped corners, general light 

shelf wear. World War I era military manual published during the year prior to 

U.S. entry into the conflict.  Manual organized into the following parts: General 

Medical Administration, The Sanitary Service in War, Supply Tables, and 

Appendix.   $110.00.    #390121    
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Pickett, Sarah Elizabeth.   The American National Red Cross: Its Origin, Purposes, 

and Service.  New York, New York: The Century Co., 1924. 2nd Printing. 210 pp. 

7.5" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Book is solid, tight; text clean and unmarked; 

exterior clean; black decorative cloth binding shows only light wear; two unopened 

leaves; four untrimmed leaves, with creased corners and short marginal tears. 

Illustrated with b & w plates. History and purpose of the American Red 

Cross.  Many of the book´s photographs illustrate the Red Cross in action during 

WWI and in the aftermath of various disasters of the early 20th 

century.   $14.00.    #4090003    

Reed, Charles B.; Gregory, Charlotte L.   Obstetrics for Nurses, Third Edition.  St. 

Louis: The C. V. Mosby Company, 1930. 399 pp. 8.0" (20 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ 

NONE. Square, sound binding and hinges. Clean but age-darkened pages. Cloth over 

boards has edge wear, shelf wear, discoloration of cloth. Early 20th century textbook on 

pregnancy, childbirth, delivery for nursing students.  $18.00.    #1560017    

Robinson, William J.   Woman: Her Sex and Love Life.  New York: The Critic and 

Guide Co., 1917. 2nd Edition. 411 pp. 8.25" tall. Hardcover. Fair/ NONE. Hinges 

broken. Binding a bit shaken but holding well except for the ffep and title page, 

which have detached but are present.  Pages clean, tanned.  Cloth over boards is 

heavily edge worn with overall heavy shelf wear and darkened lettering on spine 

and front. Author, William Josephus Robinson (1867–1936) was an American 

physician, sexologist and birth control advocate as well as a participant in the 

eugenics movement in the United States during the early 20th 

century.    $20.00.    #1170125    

Rogers, George A.   The Muscles of the Eye:  A Treatise on the Optical Functions oF the 

Muscles in Normal and Abnormal States.  Chicago: Professional Press, 1922. 9.5" (24 

cm) tall. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. Blue cloth over boards with gilt lettering and 

minimal wear to exterior. Square, sharp. Main exterior flaw is dampstained area on 

back cover. Previous owner's stamp inside front cover. Lightly tanned pages. Binding 

and hinges tight.  199 pp.  Medical textbook on musculature of the 

eye.  $30.00.    #10037    

Russell, Frederick F..   Antityphoid Vaccination [reprinted from the American Journal 

of the Medical Sciences, December 1913, Vol. CXLVI, No. 6].  New York: Lea & Febiger, 

1913. 32 pp. 9.25" tall. Ephemera. G/ NONE. Stapled binding is tight.  Pages clean, age-

darkened.  Wrappers are shelf worn with some small closed tears at top and bottom; 

age-darkened. Report of ongoing medical research on a vaccine to prevent typhoid 

fever.   $35.00.    #2210037    
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Tinel, J.; Dejerine, J. (preface); Rothwell, Fred (trans.); Joll, Cecil A. (ed.).   Nerve 

Wounds: Symptomatology of Peripheral Nerve Lesions Caused by War 

Wounds.  London: Ballière, Tindall, and Cox, 1918. 317 pp. 10.5" tall. Hardcover. G/ 

NONE. Binding shaken, hinges cracked. Pages tanned but clean. Previous owner's 

name on front endpaper, title page. Cloth over boards is heavily worn with bumped 

corners, edge wear, gilt lettering on spine. Medical treatise on wounds of the 

nervous system during the World War I period with emphasis on upper and lower 

limbs.  Illustrated with drawings and black and white 

photographs.   $48.00.    #390123    

White, George Starr.   Pregnancy:  Infant's [Infant Infants] Care and Feeding, 

"Baby Foods," "Milk That's Not Milk," Feeding with Fevers ("Thumb-Nail" 

(Thumbnail) Edition on Health Building By Natural Methods) (My Little Health 

Library 23).  Los Angeles: George Starr White, 1930. 20 pp. 4.75" (12 cm) tall. 

Ephemera. G/ NONE. Blue pictorial wraps are bright.  Minor edge 

rubbing.  Stapled binding is tight.  Very faint dampstain at top margin, barely 

discernible except for last page, where it is still faint.  Pages are off-white but not 

extremely age-darkened.  Author was an early 20th century American chiropractor 

and naturopathic practitioner who promoted his theories and practice through a 

series of pamphlets such as this.  His advice was a combination of common sense, nutritionally based 

recommendations and diatribes against practices of the medical establishment, including infant and child 

vaccination.  $40.00.    #970296    

Wiseman, Eugene.   Ocular Symptomatology.  Chicago: Professional Press, 1924. 

9.25" (23.5 cm) tall. Hard Cover. VG/ NONE. Very light wear to blue cloth over 

boards. Gilt lettering. Small flecks of discoloration across cover. Previous owner's 

name inside front cover. Previous owner's stamp inside back cover. Binding and 

hinges tight. Pages clean, just off-white.  93 pp.  Specialized medical textbook on 

eye health.  $35.00.    #10057    
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1930-1960 

Abt, Isaac A.; Abt, Arthur F. (eds.)  The 1936 Year Book of Pediatrics.  Chicago: 

The Year Book Publishers, 1937. 505 pp. 7.25" tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. 

Sound binding and hinges.  Clean, slightly tanned pages.  Cloth over boards is 

lightly shelf worn with edge rubbing and bumped corners. Thirty-sixth annual 

publication.  Chapters on the new-born, feeding of infants, nutrition and 

nutritional disturbances, gastro-intestinal diseases and diseases of the liver, 

infectious diseases, parasites, rheumatism, diseases of the blood, the heart, 

tuberculosis, syphilis, respiratory diseases, ductless glands, nervous and mental 

diseases, genito-urinary diseases, the skin, allergy, scurvy, rickets, 

miscellaneous, therapeutics, diseases of the bones and joints, surgery, ear nose 

and throat, and children's hospitals.   $35.00.    #2570037    

Asratian, E. A. [Ezras Asratovich]  Lektsii po nekotorym voprosam neiro-fizilogii 

(Akademiia Nauk SSSR Fiziologicheskaia Laboratoriia).  Moskva: Akademiia Nauk 

SSSR Fiziologicheskaia Laboratoriia, 1959. 153 pp. 9.0" (23 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ 

NONE. Book is in the Russian language.  Exlibrary markings from a private 

individual's library, including a pocket on back paste-down.  Square, tight binding 

and hinges.  Clean but age-darkened text pages.  Paper over boards is generally shelf 

worn with bumped corners and edge wear.  Errata sheet bound in at back of book. 

Lectures on several neuro-physiological problems.  $30.00.    #770020    

 

Aurelle, S. H.   Sex Physique Averages.  Personal Problem Library 1 New York: Falstaff 

Press, Inc., 1938. 16 pp. 6.5" (16.5 cm) tall. Ephemera. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. 

Clean, tanned pages. Light handling wear to wrappers. Explicit booklet about the sizes 

and attributes of male and female human sex organs, illustrated with line 

drawings.   $40.00.    #2970125    

 

 

Becker, S. William; Breuhaus, Herbert C.; Brown, Clarence F. G.; Brown, Ralph 

C. ; Callahan, James J. ; Carr, James G. ; Cubbins, William R. Davis, M. Edward; 

Dolkart, Ralph; Eisenstaedt, J. S. Eyerly, James B. ; Feldman, L. ; Fenn, G. K. ; 

Others.   The Medical Clinics of North America, Chicago Number; Volume 24, 

Number 1 (January 1940).  Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders Company, 1940. 283 pp. 

9.25" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Square, tight binding and hinges. Clean, tanned 

pages. Endpapers foxed and discolored with writing on front paste-down. Cloth 

over boards is edge rubbed, lightly soiled. Symposium on geriatrics a swell as 

clinics on other subjects by contributing physician authors.  $25.00.    #1610031    
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Bonner, Thomas Neville.   Medicine in Chicago, 1850-1950: A Chapter in the Social 

and Scientific Development of a City.  Madison, Wisconsin: The American History 

Research Center, 1957. 302 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. Square, tight binding 

and hinges.  Clean, age-darkened pages.  Cloth over boards is edge rubbed, lightly 

shelf worn. Medical history of Chicago from the middle of the 19th century to the 

middle of the 20th century.   $18.00.    #2350009    

 

Bromley, Dorothy Dunbar; Dickinson, Robert Latou (intro.).   Birth 

Control: Its Use and Misuse.  New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 

1934. 1st Edition. 304 pp. 7.5" (19 cm) tall. Hardcover. VG/ NONE. Sound 

binding, slightly cocked, hinges sound as well.  Pages clean, tanned. Cloth 

over boards is edge rubbed with light bumping to corner tips and minor 

wear at spine. Gilt lettering on spine and design on front are clear. Frank, 

clinical discussion of birth control.  Chapters: A vital question today. 

Spacing of children. Abstinence. The "safe period." An ancient practice, with 

a variation. Popular fallacies. Dangerous drugs and devices. Advertised 

methods. Selected methods. When pregnancy is dangerous. Abortion. 

Sterilization without unsexing. The doctors and birth control. Clinic service. 

The problem of sterility. A glimpse into the future. Bibliography, status of 

state laws referring to prevention of conception. Index.   $24.00.    #2980005    

Browd, Victor L.   Rehabilitation of Hearing: A Guide to the Modern Differential 

Diagnosis and Treatment of Hearing Disorders.  New York: Auralgan Research 

Division, Doho Chemical Corp., 1950. 38 pp. 9.75" tall. Hard Cover. VG-/ NONE. 

Sound binding and hinges. Clean, bright pages. Light foxing to title page, pencil 

notation on back of contents page, several small marginal marks on one page. 

Otherwise text is clean. Cloth over boards has light shelf wear. 38 pp plus a fold-

out diagnostic and therapeutic chart, profusely illustrated with color drawings. 

This book was written to clarify "the understanding of the mechanism of hearing 

and the differential diagnosis and choice of therapy in hearing 

disorders."  $18.00.    #3460009    

Bruce, James (ed.).   Cultural and Scientific Pictorial Studies in Sex Anatomy 

and the Technique of Coitus in Man, Woman, and in the Third and Fourth Sexes 

in 227 Photographs and Illustrations.  New York: Falstaff Press, Inc., 1935. 32 pp. 

9.25" tall. Softcover. G/ Privately issued. Soundly stapled binding. Clean, tanned 

pages. Wrappers have tanning, overall handling wear. Collected, annotated, and 

arranged by sexologist and anthropologist James Bruce. Many anatomical 

drawings emphasizing the male and female sex organs as well as the female 

breasts and other aspects of reproductive anatomy.  Monochrome photographs 

illustrate various sexual abnormalities as well as "ideal proportions and figure of 

woman."  In the last case, photographs of female nudes are openly erotic in poses 

that seem to transcend the merely informational.  $50.00.    #2970170    
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Carmichael, William Donald.   A happy new rear.  n.p.: Private Printing, 1931. 

Limited/Numbered Edition. 28 pp. 7.75" tall. Unknown Binding. Fair/ NONE. Square, 

stressed binding. Pages have occasional smudges and are slightly age-darkened. Bare 

boards are heavily shelf worn, soiled. Illustrated with pen-and-ink drawings. 

Humorous account of the author's fistula surgery, circa 1930. Association copy 

belonging to prominent Durham (NC) philanthropist George Watts Hill, with 

inscription by the author along with initialed signature, "B. C."   $18.00.    #170080    

Dickinson, Robert Latou.   Medical Analysis of a Thousand Marriages. Reprinted 

from The Journal of the American Medical Association, Vol. 97 (August 22, 

1931).  Chicago, Illinois: American Medical Association, 1931. 24 pp. 8.5" (18.5 cm) 

tall. Ephemera. VG/ Stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned. Wrappers have 

light handling wear, tanning. Early analysis of marriage based on case studies of 

1,098 records, observations ranging from less than one year to more than four 

decadees, and with entries distributed from childhood to old 

age.   $18.00.    #2970144    

 

Dickinson, Robert Latou; Bryant, Louise Stevens.   Control of Conception: An 

Illustrated Medical Manual.  Medical Aspects of Human Fertility, National 

Committee on Maternal Health Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins Company, 1932. 

2nd Printing. 290 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. VG/ G. Sound binding and hinges. 

Clean, tanned pages, some dented at outer edge. Cloth over boards is edge 

rubbed with wear at corner tips. DJ has edge wear, handling wear. Detailed, 

comprehensive treatise on birth control as available at the time of 

publication.  Line drawings.  Contents: Scientific background. Technique of 

contraception. Sterilization without unsexing. Early elective therapeutic 

abortion. Medical indications. Clinic organization and service. Legal status of 

contraception and sterilization. Gist of birth control: the outlook. Bibliography, 

appendix, index.   $60.00.    #2960005    

Dyer, R. E.; Hardy, A. V.; Watt, James; Boyd, Mark F.; Wilson, May G.; Price, 

Phililp B.; Allen, Ralph F.; Baer, Louis Shattuck; Beecher, Henry K.; Jenkins, H. 

B.; Neill, Charles L.; Morton, Harry E.; Klauder, J. V.; others.   The Journal of the 

American Medical Association. Volume 124, No. 17 (April 22, 1944).  Chicago: 

American Medical Association, 1944. 129 pp. 11.5" tall. Softcover. G/ Sound 

binding. Clean, tanned pages. Wraps have writing on front, some tattering at top 

and bottom of spine, general tanning, overall handling wear.  62 pages of medicine-

related advertisements included. Contents:Dyer, The Rickettsial Diseases. Hardy 

and Watt, The Acute Diarrheal Diseases. Boyd, Present Day Problems of Malaria 

Infections. Wilson, Hereditary Susceptibility in Rheumatic Fever: The Potential Rheumatic Family. Price, 

Cause and Treatment of Furunculosis. Allen and Baer, Outbreak of Septic Sore THroat Due to 

Reconstituted Powdered Milk: Epidemiologic Observations. Beecher, Delayed Morphine Poisoning in 

Battle Casualties. Jenkins and Neill, Closed Reduction of Fractured Lumbar Spine with Unilateral 

Dislocation. Morton, "Germicidal" Soaps: Review of Available Information (with comment by Klauder). 

Editorials, current comment, medicine and the war, and other features.   $40.00.    #2790023    
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Gillespie, Noel A.   Endotracheal Anaesthesia.  Madison, Wisconsin: University of 

Wisconsin Press, 1948. 2nd Edition. 237 pp. 8.5" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound 

binding and hinges. Clean, off-white pages. Previous owner's name on ffep. Cloth over 

boards is edge rubbed with bumped corners. Spine slightly sunned with general light 

shelf wear. Illustrated with b&w photos, drawings, color photographic frontispiece. A 

treatise on "the historical, theoretical, and practical aspects of endotracheal intubation as 

it applies to the administration of volatile and gaseous agents."  $24.00.    #3740015    

 

Green, C. Sylvester (ed.); Brinkhous, Kenneth M.; Hedgpeth, E. McG.; Berryhill, 

W. R.  The Bulletin of the School of Medicine in Cooperation with the Whitehead 

Society and the Medical Foundation of the University of North Carolina, Vol. 1, 

No. 1 (October, 1953).  Chapel Hill, NC: University of North Carolina School of 

Medicine, 1953. 16 pp. 9.0" tall. Softcover. VG/ NONE. Sound stapled 

binding.  Clean, off-white pages.  Wraps are slightly off-white, clean, with light 

shelf wear. Contents: Brinkhous, Head Hunting of a Less Classical Type. 

Hedgpeth, Admissions Policy. Berryhill, A New and Yet and Old School.  With 

the Faculty.  Student Activities. Alumni Notes. Editorials.   $20.00.    #1430107    

 

Guthrie, Douglas.   From Witchcraft to Antisepsis: A Study in Antithesis (Logan 

Clendening Lectures on the History and Philosophy of Medicine, Fifth 

Series).  Lawrence, Kansas: University of Kansas Press, 1955. 1st Edition. 53 pp. 

8.5" (23.5 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ G. Exlibrary markings. Sound binding and 

hinges. Clean, bright pages. Cloth over boards has edge rubbing. DJ is lightly 

shelf worn with flaps glued to book. Both witchcraft and antisepsis, though poles 

apart, represent the origin and growth of an idea - the first, magical, medieval, 

and detrimental to mankind; the second, logical, scientific, and supremely 

beneficial. The author illustrates that although each is the antithesis of the other, 

from both we may learn lessons which are of interest and value in relation to 

modern medicine.  $24.00.    #3700003    

Harvey, William;  Leake, Chauncey D. (trans.)   Exercitatio anatomica de motu 

cordis et sanguinis in animalibus: An English translation with annotations by 

Chauncey D. Leake (third edition); Anatomical Studies on the Motion of the Heart 

and Blood.  Baltimore, MD: Charles C. Thomas, 1941. 150 pp. 9.0" (23 cm) tall. Soft 

Cover. VG/ NONE. Sound binding; clean but slightly age-darkened pages.  Wraps 

have minor edge rubbing and shelf wear. Chauncey D. Leake's English translation 

of William Harvey's classic work on the anatomy of the circulatory system.  Third 

edition of the tercentennial edition.  $24.00.    #1140081    
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Ivanov, A. I.   Refleksy s interotseptorov pishchevoda i zheludka 

(eksperimental'noe issledovanie); Mediko-sanitarnoe upravlenie vmf voenno-

morskaia meditsinskaia Akademiia.  Leningrad: Izdanie Voenno-Morskoi 

Meditsieskoi Akademii, 1945. 88 pp. 8.5" (21.5 cm) tall. Soft Cover. G/ NONE. 

Book is in the Russian language with bibliography of Russian, English and 

German language sources. Sound binding. Clean but tanned pages. Wrappers 

display general handling wear, age-darkening, soiling, some pencil marks. 

Illustrated with line drawings, graphs.  Published results of World War II 

Stalin era experimental study of pain reflexes in the gastrointestinal 

system.  Study conducted by the Soviet military.  $35.00.    #1490051    

 

Keller, David H.   The Picture Story of the Wonders of the Male and Female 

Human Body. Portfolio of Anatomical Manikins.  New York: Falstaff Press, 

Inc., 1937. Limited Edition. 27 pp. 14.0" tall. Ephemera. G/ Stapled binding is 

sound. Pages tanned, clean, with horizontal fold throughout the entire booklet. 

Wrappers have edge rubbing and light handling wear. Copy number A-1721 of 

3,000 copies printed. Color illustrations of male and female bodies showing 

various systems (skeletal, nervous, muscular, digestive, glandular, etc.) with 

accompanying text.   $30.00.    #2970132    

 

 

 

 

 

Keller, David H., others.   The Truth about "Self-Abuse".  Personal Problem 

Library 2 New York: Falstaff Press, Inc., 1938. 16 pp. 6.5" (16.5 cm) tall. 

Ephemera. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. Clean, tanned pages. Light handling 

wear to wrappers. Explicit booklet about masturbation as a natural and healthy 

sexual activity.  $42.00.    #2970126    
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Keller, David H.; Pugh, Winfield Scott; others.   How to Prevent Venereal 

Disease.  Personal Problem Library 5 New York: Falstaff Press, Inc., 1938. 16 pp. 6.5" 

(16.5 cm) tall. Ephemera. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. Clean, tanned pages. Light 

handling wear to wrappers. Explicit booklet that supports the use of prophylaxis 

(condoms) in the prevention of syphilis and gonorrhea.   $40.00.    #2970129    

 

 

Macleod, J. J. R.; Seymour, R. J.   Fundamentals of Human Physiology.  St. Louis, 

Missouri: C. V. Mosby Co., 1936. 4th Edition. 424 pp. 8.75" tall. Hard Cover. VG/ G. 

Binding and hinges sound. Pages clean, tanned. Writing on ffep. Cloth over boards is 

edge rubbed. DJ darkened at spine with overall handling wear and edge wear. 

Drawings, b & w photos. An introductory text for college 

students.  $24.00.    #3300011    

 

 

McCall, John Oppie; Wald, Samuel Stanley.   Clinical Dental Roentgenology: 

Technic and Interpretation Including Studies of the Child and the Young 

Adult.  Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: W. B. Saunders Co., 1950. 343 pp. 10.0" tall. 

Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Previous owner's name on 

ffep. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with overall shelf wear. Illustrated with b 

& w photos. An earlier text on dental x-ray production and 

processing.  $30.00.    #3750006    

 

 

Meek, Walter J. [Joseph].   Medico-Historical Papers.  Madison: University of 

Wisconsin, 1954. 68 pp. 10.25" (26 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Square, tight 

binding and hinges.  Clean, slightly age-darkened pages.  Rear endpapers have 

discolored area where adhesive tape had been applied and removed.  Cloth over 

boards is edge rubbed, clean. Some articles in typescript font, others 

not.  Anthology of reprinted articles by Dr. Walter J. Meek, Professor of the 

History of Medicine at the University of Wisconsin.  Contents:  "The Beginnings 

of American Physiology"; "The Gentle Art of Poisoning"; "Carl Ludwig"; 

"Bennett Dowler, A Forgotten Physiologist"; "Claude Bernard:  Man and 

Philosopher"; "Medicine in Shakespeare"; "An Appreciation of Walter B. 

Cannon"; "Physiology and Pharmacology."  $18.00.    #1300056    
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Moore, Joseph Earle (ed.); Merrell, Margaret; Shulman, Lawrence E.; Perera, 

George A.; Flood, Charles A.; Roberts, Dean W.; Barr, David P.; Reed, Lowell 

J.; Rusk, Howard; Seegal, David; Heller, J. R.; Lilienthal, Joseph L. 

Jr..   Journal of Chronic Diseases, Vol. 1, No. 1 (January, 1955).  St. Louis, 

Missouri: C. V. Mosby Company, 1955. 26 pp. 10.0" tall. Softcover. G/ NONE. 

Stapled binding is sound.  Pages clean but age-darkened.  Wraps have light 

overall wear, stamp of Woman's College, University of North Carolina Library 

(but no accession marks or other evidence of wear). Contents: Moore and 

Seegal, "The Journal of Chronic Diseases." Merrell and Shulman, 

"Determination of Prognosis in Chronic Disease, Illustrated by Systemic Lupus 

Erythematosus." Perera, "Hypertensive Vascular Disease; Description and 

Natural History." Flood, "The Results of Medical Treatment of Peptic Ulcer." 

Roberts, "Care of the Long-Term Patient."  Barr, "Influence of Sex and Sex Hormones Upon the 

Development of Atherosclerosis and Upon the Lipoproteins of Plasma." Reed, "The Changing Role of 

Chronic Disease." Rusk, "Chronic Illness and the Medicine of Tomorrow."  Seegal, "Some Observations on 

the Beginnings of Chronic Disease." Heller, "Lung Cancer." Lilienthal, "On Muscular Cramps." Book 

reviews, books received.   $24.00.    #2320062    

No Author Given.   "Courage and Devotion beyond the Call of Duty": Being a 

Partial Record of Official Citations to Medical Officers in the United States Armed 

Forces during World War II (Preliminary Edition).  Evansville, Indiana: Mead, 

Johnson & Company, 1944. 256 pp. 6.25" (16 cm) tall. Soft Cover. G/ NONE. Sound 

binding.  Clean but age-darkened pages.  Wrappers have handling wear, light 

overall soiling. Short writings about medical personnel in military service for the 

U.S. during WWII who received citations for meritorious service, along with 

summaries of citations to groups.  $30.00.    #1250062    

No Author Noted.   Medical Martyrs.  Warren, Pennsylvania: Micajah & Company, 

1940. 15 pp. 7.75" tall . Soft Cover. G/ NONE. Stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, 

tanned, with minor foxing on two pages. Light edge wear, rubbing along spine, 

handling wear to wrappers overall.  Brief stories of medical practitioners, surgeons, 

researchers, and explorers who lost their lives "in the line of duty." Plus ads for two 

Micajah products: Micajah's Suppositories and Micajah's Medicated Wafers. No date 

(circa 1940).  $18.00.    #3840010    

 

Olson, Lyla M..   Improvised Equipment in the Home Care of the 

Sick.  Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders Co., 1931. 3rd Printing. 109 pp. 6.5" (16.5 cm) 

tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Pages clean, tanned. Cloth 

over boards is edge worn with general shelf wear.  An interesting guide to 

improvising equipment using items found around the home to aid in home care 

for the ill.  $14.00.    #3620009    
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Pugh, Winfield Scott; Keller, David H. Keller; others.   Unsuccessful 

Husbands.  Personal Problem Library 3 New York: Falstaff Press, Inc., 1938. 16 pp. 6.5" 

(16.5 cm) tall. Ephemera. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. Clean, tanned pages. Light 

handling wear to wrappers. Explicit booklet that is written from the perspective that 

the husband is responsible for his - and his wife's - sexual satisfaction within 

marriage.   $42.00.    #2970127    

  

 

Pugh, Winfield Scott; Keller, David H. Keller; others.   Unresponsive Wives.  Personal 

Problem Library 4 New York: Falstaff Press, Inc., 1938. 16 pp. 6.5" (16.5 cm) tall. 

Ephemera. VG/ Soundly stapled binding. Clean, tanned pages. Light handling wear to 

wrappers. Explicit booklet that explores the issue of female frigidity within 

marriage.   $42.00.    #2970128    

 

 

Rice, Thurman B.   The Hoosier Health Officer: A Biography of Dr. John N. 

Hurty.  Indianapolis, Indiana: Indiana State Board of Health, 1946. 388 pp. 8 

1/2 x 11 3/4 inches. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Ex-library markings. Book is solid 

and tight; aside from a couple of light marginal smudges and a couple of 

marginal tears, text is clean and unmarked; exterior clean; black cloth binding 

shows general light rubbing; gift inscription on front free endpaper; title page 

creased. Illustrated with b & w photos, drawings. A biography of prominent 

early Indiana Health Officer Thurman Rice and a history of the Indiana State 

Board of Health to 1925.    $32.00.    #3350001    

 

Rock, Dorcas Irene.   A History of the Indiana University Training School for 

Nurses Volume I (1) 1914-1946.  Bloomington, Indiana: Indiana University, 1956. 

138 pp. 9.25" tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Sound binding and hinges. Clean, off-

white pages. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with bumped corners, light overall 

soiling and light shelf wear. Illustrated with b & w photos. Beginnings; Early 

Years; Student Activities; Growth; Later Years; War Years; Summary. Plus 

appendices, bibliography, and list of alumnae.  $32.00.    #3900029    
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Rutgers, J. (Johannes) (Jan); Haire, Norman (trans.).   How to Attain and 

Practice the Ideal Sex Life: Ideal Sex and Love Relations for Every Married Man 

and Woman.  New York: Falstaff Press, Inc., 1937. Numbered. 397 pp. 9.5" tall. 

Hardcover. G/ NONE. Limited edition of 3,000 copies "intended for circulation 

among mature persons only." This is number 1798. Sound binding and hinges. 

Clean, tanned pages. Cloth over boards is edge rubbed with overall light shelf 

wear. Gilt on spine is darkened but still visible. Posthumous publication of the 

English translation of "Das Sexualleben in seiner biologischen Bedeutung" by 

Dutch sexologist physician Johannes (Jan) Rutgers (1850-1924).  Contents: 

Tribute to the author. New original viewpoint on the sexual life. Foreword: aim 

of the author. Anatomy and function of sex organs in man and woman. Sex 

health and the perfect sex act: physiology and practice by married lovers. Modern methods of sexual 

control that make for a healthier and happier sex life. Evolutionary development of all forms of love into 

the complex sexual relations in modern ideal marriage. Modern art of love: best techniques for its 

performance in ideal marriage by all ages and types of men and women. Healthier sex relations and 

techniques: avoiding ever-present sex dangers and injurious methods of 

satisfaction.   $32.00.    #2960007    

Schmidt, J. E.   Medical Discoveries: Who and When.  Springfield, Illinois: Charles 

C. Thomas, 1959. 555 pp. 10.0" tall. Hard Cover. G/ G. Exlibrary markings. Sound 

binding and hinges, although the front hinge is a bit loose.  Pages off-white with 

light reading wear on some. Cloth over boards is edge worn. DJ has light edge 

wear, overall light shelf wear.  Featuring more than 6,000 alphabetized entries -- 

methods, terms, doctrines, tests, eponyms, theories, operations, original texts, 

concepts, diseases, refutations, "fathers" and founders, deformities -- with a 

concise discussion of each.    $45.00.    #3910016    

 

Smith, Charles Hender; Cohen, Philip; Shapiro, Lawrence M. ; Abramson, 

Harold; Frant, Samuel; Oldenbusch, Carolyn; Tow, Abraham; Thalhimer, 

William; Nemir, Rosa Lee; Schick, Bela; Benson, Reuel A. ; Campbell, Meredith F. 

; Wachsberger, Alfred; Others.   The Medical Clinics of North America, New York 

Number; Volume 23, Number 3 (May, 1939)  Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders Company, 

1939. 263 pp. 9.25" tall. Hardcover. G/ NONE. Cocked, tight binding and hinges. 

Clean, tanned pages. Endpapers foxed and discolored. Cloth over boards is edge 

rubbed, lightly soiled. Symposium on pediatrics as well as clinics on other subjects 

by contributing physician authors.  $25.00.    #1650017    

Squier, Raymond.   The Medical Basis of Intelligent Sexual Practice. Chapter 

reprinted from Joseph Kirk Folsom, Plan for Marriage (Harper & Brothers, 

1938).  New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1938. 28 pp. 8.0" tall. Ephemera. VG/ 

Stapled binding is sound. Pages clean, tanned. Wrappers have light handling wear 

including curling at edges. Sexuality considered from a medical point of view with 

explicit reference to the human anatomy.   $18.00.    #2970145    
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Tylman, Stanley D..   Theory and Practice of Crown and Bridge Prosthesis.  St. 

Louis, Missouri: C. V. Mosby Co., 1947. 2nd Edition. 960 pp. 10.0" tall. Hard 

Cover. G+/ NONE. Sound binding with hinges a bit loose. Clean, off-white 

pages. Cloth over boards has edge rubbing, sunned spine, overall shelf wear. 

Previous owner's name on front free endpaper; small area of rippling through 

contents page. Illustrated with drawings, b&w photos. From the preface: "The 

purpose of this volume is twofold: (1) it is presented as a text for the student 

and (2) it is so arranged that it may be used as a reference book by the busy 

practitioner."    $40.00.    #3670001    

 

 

Williams, W. C.; Bishop, E. L.   An Outline of the Maternal Hygiene Program and 

the Results of Six Years' Work in Williamson County, Tennessee (reprint from The 

Southern Medical Journal, Journal of the Southern Medical Association, Volume 

26, Number 9 (September 1933).  Birmingham, AL: Southern Medical Association, 

1933. 16 pp. 8.5" (18.5 cm) tall. Ephemera. VG/ Stapled binding is sound. Pages 

clean, tanned. Wrappers have light handling wear. Report on efforts to reduce 

deaths from childbirth in Williamson County, Tennessee.   $20.00.    #2970143    

 

 

Zakusov, V. V. (ed.).   Novye Dannye Po Farmakologii I Klinike 

Proizvodnykh Fenotiazinovogo Riada; Uchenye Zapiski, Tom I (The Recent 

Data on Pharmacology and Clinic Phenothiazine Derivatives; Transactions, 

Vol. I).  Moscow: Academy of Medical Sciences of the USSR, 1958. 188 pp. 10" 

(25.4 cm) tall. Hard Cover. G/ NONE. Book has article chapters in Russian 

language with abstract for each one in English.  Ex-library markings.  Signed 

by editor on title page with short message.  Square, tight binding and 

hinges.  Clean but tanned pages.  Brown cloth over boards is shelf worn. 

Research results by various Soviet scientists on the physical and clinical effects 

of phenothiazine-series and phenothiazine derivative 

drugs.  $48.00.    #1520069    

 


